

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar.

Mat Suit 48/2022
CNR No. WBCB01-000532-2022

Present: Sri. Rudra Prasad Ray, ADJ, FTC, Cooch Behar.

Order No. 52
Dated 19-07-2025

Today is fixed for OPW.

Petitioner is present in the court by filing hajira.

Hajira is filed on behalf of the respondent also.

Affidavit-in-chief of respondent Smt. Arpana Bhattacharjee is filed. Copy is supplied to the petitioner.

Respondent Arpana Bhattacharjee is examined in chief and cross examined in part as OPW1. OPW1 files three (3) copies of complaints submitted against the petitioner which are collectively marked as Ext. A.

Cross examination of OPW1 is deferred as per prayer of Ld. Advocate for the petitioner.

A petition is filed on behalf of the respondent praying for returning original voter ID Card, Aadhaar Card, PAN Card and Ration Card which were filed earlier by the respondent on the ground stated therein.

Heard Ld. Advocate. The prayer is considered and allowed.

Let the original voter ID Card, Aadhaar Card, PAN Card and Ration Card be returned to the respondent on proper receipt and identification.

This court is lying vacant. I am in charge of this court.

Fix 07.08.25 for further cross examination of OPW1.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, I/C
3rd Court, Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, I/C
3rd Court, Cooch Behar
J.O. Code No. WB00899